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Council:  Waikato District Council Application Gleeson Managed Fill Limited 
LUC0233/20 

Request S 92 Request for Further Information & Clarifications Date Received 22 December 2019  
Information submitted to WRC: 24 June 2020 

 

Traffic (Naomi Minn – Gray Matter) Information provided by Traffic Engineering and Management (Andrew Hunter) 
Item (7) 
S92 Letter 
 

A legible copy of Appendix A of the ITA 
(Crash History).  
 

Please see Attachment C – s92 Request for Further Traffic Information including copies of 
the collision diagram and English listing. 
 

Awaiting 
feedback 
from WDC 

Item (8) 
S92 Letter 
 

Sensitivity testing of the trip 
generation, we suggest testing 50% of 
fill loads as new trips (arrive full and 
depart empty). 
 

The quarry current has 464 trips per day and the assumptions in the TIA meant that there 
were expected to 488 trips per day when the cleanfill activity was in operations.  If 50 % 
of the cleanfill trips are new trips then it is anticipated that there will be 524 trips per day 
to and from the quarry.  There for the number of daily trips to the site would increase by 
circa 7%.  When this number of trips is spread over the whole operational day for the 
quarry and cleanfill the number of additional trips is low and unlikely to have a significant 
impact on the safe and efficient operation of the local road network.1  
 

Awaiting 
feedback 
from WDC 

Item (9) 
S92 Letter 
 

Assessment of pavement impacts and 
provision of the current HV fees for 
the existing quarry activity and basis 
for calculation. 
 
“Requesting a baseline calculation of 
the heavy vehicle impact fee and 
assessment of loading impacts on the 
pavement condition for the existing 
consent and applied to the proposal.  

The Heavy Vehicle Impact Fees associated with the quarry activities was originally 
calculated as part of the land use consent LUC0035_11 dated 17 November 2010. PC16 of 
LUC0035.11 states that the HVIF was calculated on the basis of a total resource excavation 
of 19.35MT. The relevant resource consent application (AEE - Burton Consultants) lists the 
Calculation for the HVIF as Annexure L. We have requested all applications and relevant 
annexures previously from the Council, but Annexure L is not included in the scanned copy 
that we have received. The only calculation that we have viewed was completed by the 
Waikato District Council as included in the WDC Planners Report relating to the s127 
Variation application LUC0035/11.01. Please see Attachment  – Huntly Quarry Land Use 
Consent Extracts relating to Heavy Vehicle Impact Fees. 

Awaiting 
feedback 
from WDC 

 
1 WDC s92 Traffic Response, Andrew Hunter, TEAM, 25 January 2020 
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In the absence of a specific 
assessment, we can deal with that 
aspect and the HVIF as part of our 
review.” – Naomi McMinn 
 
 

 
The HVIF has been updated a few times through variation applications as indicated in the 
table below. These changes were previously assessed and calculated by WDC.  
 

Consent Reference PC 16 - HVIF condition 
LUC0035/11 $102,000.00 (plus GST) in 6 equal 

instalments over the next 3 years 
LUC0035/11.01 $122,777.00 (plus GST) in 6 equal 

instalments over the next 3 years 
LUC0035/11.02 $28,350.00 (in addition to the HVIF of 

$122,777 already paid) in 3 equal 
instalments over the next 3 years 

LUC0035/11.03 $66,150.00 (in addition to the HVIF of 
$122,777 already paid) in 3 equal 
instalments over the next 3 years. 

LUC0035/11.04 Not applicable 
LUC0035/11.05 $66,150.00 (in addition to the HVIF of 

$122,777 already paid) in 3 equal 
instalments over the next 3 years. 
PC16A HVIF is to be reviewed and assessed 
every 19.35MT (approximately) of 
aggregate extraction, effective from the 
date the original consent (LUC0035/11) 
was granted.  

 
Further, the trucks associated with the quarry activities and proposed managed fill sites 
are for the most part owned by Gleeson & Cox Transport and all Gleeson Trucks comply 
with all legal requirements for heavy vehicles including Road User Charges (RUC). Gleeson 
therefore already contributes and invests in local road maintenance and improvements 
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through the contributions listed above as well as RUC charges which are allocated by the 
National Land Transport Fund.  
 
 

Item (10) 
S92 Letter 
 

Assessment of the proposal against 
the relevant provisions of Appendix A 
and B of the Waikato District Plan. 
 

An assessment against Appendix A and B of the Waikato District Plan is not considered 
relevant to this application as the onsite activities are all contained within an existing 
operational area that has  functioned and operated on the site for decades.  For example 
parking and manoeuvring on site is easily accommodated and there are ample 
opportunities for additional parking to be provided and this would be provided if there 
was a demand.  There are no opportunities to park elsewhere near the site and therefore 
all parking must be provided on the site and it is current provided. 2 
 

Awaiting 
feedback 
from WDC 

Item (11) 
S92 Letter 
 

Clarification of the timing and triggers 
for a second weighbridge. 
 

The timing of the installation of a second weighbridge is an operational matter to be 
decided by the operator.  Once there are consistently over 30 trips per hour during the 
day a second weighbridge will be required and once the sites are operating at the 
anticipated volumes a second weighbridge is anticipated to be required.3 
 

Awaiting 
feedback 
from WDC 

Email –  
10 Jun 2020 

Can you please also clarify the split of 
existing quarry trucks that will be 
coming into the site full -  I didn’t 
think it was as high as 90%. I thought 
it was 20%? Or are you meaning 90% 
prior to 7am? 
 

Attachment  – GMF Questions and Responses Email 
 
In terms of truck movements, the AEE stated: 
 
Considering the average capacity of a truck and trailer (28 tonnes) and the proposed 
operational days (276 days per year), the anticipated volume of 300,000 m3 of imported 
fill equates to 60 trucks per day. It is anticipated that 80% of the trucks importing fill will 
be from the applicants own trucking business which at this stage is arriving empty on site 
to collect aggregate. This equates to 48 trucks per day which forms part of the already 
consented truck movements associated with the quarry and the extraction of aggregate. 

Closed out 

 
2 WDC s92 Traffic Response, Andrew Hunter, TEAM, 25 January 2020 
3 WDC s92 Traffic Response, Andrew Hunter, TEAM, 25 January 2020 
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The remaining 20% is proposed to be imported by approved subcontractors which 
equates to 12 trucks (24 vehicle movements). 
The additional trips per day is likely to add in the order of two additional trips per hour 
onto the local road network and this is less than the hourly variations that currently occur 
along Riverview Road 
 

Email – 
15 Jun 2020 

Attachment H – GMF Questions and Responses Email  
 
WDC requested Marshall Day to clarify a few matters relating to the change of the State Highway location: 
 

WDC questions Marshall Day responses 
1. Does the noise information / report need to 
be updated due to the relocation of the State 
Highway? 

1. No, I don’t think an update to the noise report is required 

2. Can the conclusions of the report still be 
relied upon to say that no persons are affected 
along Riverview Road? 

2. Yes, the conclusions are still valid in my opinion 

3. Can you please describe if there is a 
difference in vibration of trucks if they are full 
or empty? 

3. Vibration: there is a potential for vibration levels to differ depending on full or empty trucks. As 
preface, vibration is generally caused when the road surface is not well maintained and smooth. So any 
pot holes, rutting or other unevenness causes vibration when trucks drive over them. Where there are 
such faults with the road surface, a full truck will cause more vibration as it has a greater mass 
impacting on the fault. Speed is also a factor, the faster the truck, the higher the comparable vibration 
on the same road fault. – Overall, if the road is well maintained (which is the road controlling 
authority’s responsibility), then vibration should be minor. 

 
WDC Planner indicated that there are no changes in effects on neighbours along Riverview Road.  
 

Closed out 
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From: Nicola Laurenson
To: Kate Madsen
Subject: RE: Managed Fill Questions
Date: Monday, 15 June 2020 8:23:47 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi Kate
 
I asked the following questions to MDA about the change in the location of the State Highway and below are the answers from them.
 
Questions:

1. Does the noise information / report need to be updated due to the relocation of the State Highway?
2. Can the conclusions of the report still be relied upon to say that no persons are affected along Riverview Road?
3. Can you please describe if there is a difference in vibration of trucks if they are full or empty?

 
Answers:

1. No, I don’t think an update to the noise report is required
2. Yes, the conclusions are still valid in my opinion
3. Vibration: there is a potential for vibration levels to differ depending on full or empty trucks. As preface, vibration is generally

caused when the road surface is not well maintained and smooth. So any pot holes, rutting or other unevenness causes vibration
when trucks drive over them. Where there are such faults with the road surface, a full truck will cause more vibration as it has a
greater mass impacting on the fault. Speed is also a factor, the faster the truck, the higher the comparable vibration on the same
road fault. – Overall, if the road is well maintained (which is the road controlling authority’s responsibility), then vibration should
be minor.

 
I am happy with the answers received that there are no changes in effects on neighbours along Riverview Road. This obviously will have
to be accepted by Wade as the Delegated Authority as well.
 
Kind regards,
Nicola
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 4:45 PM
To: Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'Biance Schoeman' <biance@pauaplanning.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Managed Fill Questions
 
HI Nicola,
 
Perfect. Accepted as per your/Biance’s email – great to have it so clearly in writing so thanks I will make sure these hours are correct in
the Fill Management Plan also.
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 10 June 2020 4:25 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'Biance Schoeman' <biance@pauaplanning.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Managed Fill Questions
 
Thanks Kate,
 
The truck information you have provided below is exactly what I thought it was. You just threw me with the 90% comment.
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I’ve attached an email re noise that Biance and I shared on 12 Feb.
 
Kind regards
Nicola
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 3:31 PM
To: Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'Biance Schoeman' <biance@pauaplanning.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Managed Fill Questions
 
HI Nicola,
 
That obviously got lost somewhere in translation I think – see attached email from Nevil stating that he anticipates no erect in regard to
fill activities operating before 7am.
 
I must have missed the email update – do you have something? I think in the big scheme of things, Gleeson will accept 7am – however
this would be more appropriate for FA3 and 4 than FA2, which is further away from neighbouring dwellings and contained within a gully
system. (see map below). Let me check with Gleeson and confirm re 7am start – and let me know if you have any correspondence I can
view to refresh my memory!
 

 
In terms of truck movements, the AEE stated:
 
Considering the average capacity of a truck and trailer (28 tonnes) and the proposed operational days (276 days per year), the anticipated
volume of 300,000 m3 of imported fill equates to 60 trucks per day. It is anticipated that 80% of the trucks importing fill will be from the
applicants own trucking business which at this stage is arriving empty on site to collect aggregate. This equates to 48 trucks per day which
forms part of the already consented truck movements associated with the quarry and the extraction of aggregate. The remaining 20% is
proposed to be imported by approved subcontractors which equates to 12 trucks (24 vehicle movements).
The additional trips per day is likely to add in the order of two additional trips per hour onto the local road network and this is less than
the hourly variations that currently occur along Riverview Road
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
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If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 10 June 2020 2:21 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'Biance Schoeman' <biance@pauaplanning.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Managed Fill Questions
 
Hi Kate,
 
Thanks for this and this is precisely why I wanted to talk to you before going back to Marshall Day 
 
Regarding the operation hours the Council’s noise expert was confident that any activity in the fill areas prior to 7am would likely result
in some type of notification. I understood that the fill operation hours were amended to start at 7am as a result of this discussion. The
assessment of noise resulting from fill operations have been based on work starting at 7am.
 
If I need to revisit this with Siiri I’ll need to know exactly what you want and if this is going back to the original application or something
else? I’ll let you have a think about it and come back to me.
 
Can you please also clarify the split of existing quarry trucks that will be coming into the site full -  I didn’t think it was as high as 90%. I
thought it was 20%? Or are you meaning 90% prior to 7am?
 
Thanks,
Nicola
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 1:21 PM
To: Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz>
Cc: 'Biance Schoeman' <biance@pauaplanning.co.nz>; 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Managed Fill Questions
 
Hi Nicola,
 
Thanks for this – please see my comments in red below, which I hope are constructive and helpful! :)
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning

Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.

 

From: Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 9 June 2020 10:35 AM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Managed Fill Questions
 
Thanks for that Kate,
 
I have added this information to the report.
 
As part of the peer review and my re-read of the report we have identified some potential changes in noise with the SH1 no longer being
across the river. I need to understand if this changes the background noise levels and if the additional trucks will affect the land owners
close to Riverview Road. I am going to follow this up with Marhsall Day today. When you are looking at changes attributable to the SH
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relocation, please also consider the additional positive effects – such as truck driver’s and staff contribution to the Huntly economy etc.
once your have something from Marshall Day, we would appreciate an opportunity for Nevil Hegley to review/comment also – thanks.
 
Before I do this and to avoid any misunderstanding between us I wanted to let you know where I am heading with noise conditions and
hours of operation:
 
I will be asking MDA to address the effects of the additional 24 trucks associated soley with the managed fill operation (and these trucks
will be on the road after 7am) and 48 existing quarry trucks arriving full instead of empty (and these trucks will be on the road after 7am).
I will not be revisiting the noise associated with onsite filling activities.
 
You will be aware that there has been heightened interest in this application of late and I don’t want to invite scrutiny over the issue of
the highway.
 
For my email to Sirii I will be sending her the proposed draft conditions as follows.
 
Hours of Operation We need to think about this – as the hours should be standardized with the quarry to a degree – as trucks can

arrive from 6am for the quarry and the idea is that 90% are likely to arrive with fill and leave with rock. This condition could
be interpreted as them having to wait until 7am to enter the site to drop off load of fill. If this restriction to 7am (rather than
6am as per quarry consent) only relates to trucks that are turning up and not taking metal away, then should be fine – but it
needs to be clear. Having two different “operational” hours will make it very difficult to manage and operate.

1               
2. The hours of operation for managed fill site activities (including truck movements solely relating to the managed fill activity,

acceptance, disposal, compaction and moving of managed fill on site) within the site shall be limited to:
              Monday to Friday (inclusive)    7am to 7pm (quarry hours are 12 truck movements (ie 6 trucks) only 5-6am and then general

hours are 6am-8pm in summer and 6-6 in winter)
              Saturday                                 7am to 2pm (quarry hours are 6am – 3pm)
 
              No truck movements on Sundays or public holidays other than special events or emergency works.
 
Noise this condition is fine and as expected. The noise reports demonstrate levels at notional boundaries to be well within these levels

– 37dB on Riverview Road and 34dB on Hillside Heights Road.
3                 Any activity within Fill Areas 2, 3 and 4 shall be designed and conducted so that noise from the activity measured at any other

site does not exceed:
a. 50 dB LA10 7am to 7pm any day
b. 45 dB LA10 7pm to 10pm any day
c. 40 dB LA10 and 65 dB LAFmax at all other times

 
Noise levels shall be measured and assessed in accordance with NZS6802:1999 “Acoustics – Measurement of Environmental
Sound” and NZS6802:1991 “Assessment of Environmental Sound”.

 
Please let me know if you have any queries/ issues with the above and I will get on to this asap.
 
Kind regards,
Nicola
 
 
 
 

From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Sunday, June 7, 2020 4:46 PM
To: Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz>
Subject: Re: Managed Fill Questions
 
Hi Nicola,
 
The regional managed fill consents have been agreed for a duration of 15 years. It is unlikely the operation will take longer than 10-12
years to complete maximum.  (each fill site 2,3 & 4 each only 2-3 years to fill). 
 
The quarry itself definitely has 50 years left in it. We have Fill Area 5 application for overburden only (subject to consent and wildlife
permit) - and the quarry are hopeful they can export Some overburden (again, subjective to consents if required)

Kate Madsen
 

On 7/06/2020, at 4:22 PM, Nicola Laurenson <nicola@laurensonplanning.co.nz> wrote:

﻿
Hi Kate,
 
I’m working through the remaining peer review items and I want to understand from you and a phone call may be more
appropriate- I’m just trying to get a better understanding of how everything is timed.
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My understanding is that the operation of the managed fill is proposed to operate alongside the quarry. The applicants seek
a duration of 25 years on their consents and the quarry could operated for a further 50 years.
 
If the quarry comes to an end before the 25 years will the managed fill also wind up at the same time? Have you proposed
any conditions to this effect?
 
Thanks,
 
Nicola
 
<image002.png>
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